
 
Curriculum  
Since December 2011: 

A/Professor in Business Marketing and Regional Entrepreneurship at University of Southern Denmark SDU, campus

Sønderborg (Department of Border Region Studies (2008-2014), since 2015 Department of Entrepreneurship and

Relationship Management. 

Areas: Business Marketing, Marketing of SME in rural regions, Regional Development.  

Special focus on issues as strategic sourcing, innovation management, organisational relationships, network- and

clusterresearch.  

Teaching (BA and Master): Business Marketing, Strategic Management, Networks and Regional Strategies. 
September 2008-2011:

Ass. Professor, University of Southern Danmark SDU (Sønderborg) 
March 2006 – August 2008:

University of Flensburg: Lecturer (Lehrbeauftragte) at the Institute of International Mangement IIM. Subjects:

Marketoriented Controlling, Marketoriented Human-Ressource-Management in KMU, Sustainable Management (in

english). Projects: „Strategic Regional - Marketing“, „Management of bordercrossing Enterpreneurship“.  

Mentoring of master thesis, Reviewing for the International Journal of Globalisation and Small Business. 

University of applied Science, Lübeck: Assistant Lecturer, for business economics: Strategic Management, Marketing,

HRM. 
September 2004 - February 2006:

Division Manager/Marketing, BWI-Bau GmbH, Düsseldorf:  

In charge of Marketing, Sales and Corporate Identity and organisation of seminars and conferences in relation to

construction industry. 
August 2001 – July 2004:

Scholarship holder with the federal state Schleswig-Holstein. August 2001 – Juli 2004. 

Post-graduate research at the University of Urbana/Champaign in Illinois/USA, at the chair of business administration of

Prof. Dr. Huseyin Leblebici. Von August – Oktober 2003. 

University of Paderborn, Chair of Human Resource Management: PhD-research seminar with Prof. Dr. Wolfgang Weber 

University of applied science, Lübeck: Assistant Lecturer (Lehrbeauftragte) for business economics: Strategic

Management, Marketing, HRM, Accounting. 
January 2000 – June 2001:

Consultant, BWI-Bau GmbH, Düsseldorf: Management and Controlling in the field of legal services in the construction

industry. Supervision of the project: „Marketing in the construction industry“. 
September 1997- December 1999:

Scientific Officer with an project of the University of Paderborn in Cooperation with the „Heinz-Nixdorf-Institut“, Paderborn.

Managerial functions: Marketoriented Sales- and HRM. Teaching at the Chair of HRM (Prof. Dr. Wolfgang Weber). 
WS 1991 –WS 1997:

Studies in Economics at the University of Paderborn: Certificate as „Diplom-Kauffrau“. Specializations: Marketing and
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HRM. Master thesis: „Customer Loyalty by Communication Management in Computer Trading“. 

October 1995 – August 1997: Working student, DMG Vertriebs GmbH, Bielefeld: Organisation of direct marketing. 
 
Student trainee August 1993 – April 1994 :

08/1993-10/1993: Sales-Management, adp Gauselmann GmbH, Espelkamp. 

03/1994-04/1994: Financial Management, adp Gauselmann GmbH. 

08/1994-09/1994: Accounting, adp Gauselmann GmbH. 

03/1995-04/1995: Sales-Management, Weidmüller Vertriebs GmbH, Paderborn.: 
Selected Publications / Journal Articles: 

Leick, B., Gretzinger, S., & Roddvik, I. N. (2023). Creative entrepreneurs and embeddedness in non-urban places: a

resource exchange and network embeddedness logic. International Journal of Entrepreneurial Behavior & Research, 29

(5), 1133-1157. 

Gretzinger, S., Ulrich, A. M. D., Hollensen, S., & Leick, B. (2021). Understanding incubation during foreign market entry:

lessons learnt from an illustrative Danish case study. Journal of Business & Industrial Marketing. 

Leick, B., & Gretzinger, S. (2020). Business networking in organisationally thin regions: a case study on network brokers,

SMEs and knowledge-sharing. Journal of Small Business and Enterprise Development. 

Royer, S., Gretzinger, S., & Brown, K. (2019). The Value Adding Web Concept of Clusters–Strengthening and Extending

the Fundament: Resources, Capabilities and Rents. mrev management revue, 30(4), 389-411. 

Leick, B., & Gretzinger, S. (2018). Brokerage and governance for business networks: a metasynthesis-based discussion.

Journal of Management & Governance, DOI 10.1007/s10997-018-9403-2, 1-32. 

Gretzinger, S., Fietze, S., Brem, A., & Ogbonna, T. T. U. (2018). Small scale entrepreneurship–understanding behaviors of

aspiring entrepreneurs in a rural area. Competitiveness Review: An International Business Journal, 28(1), 22-42. 

Gretzinger, S., & Leick, B. (2017). Brokerage-based value creation: the case of a Danish offshore business network. IMP

Journal, 11(3), 353-375. 

Gretzinger, S., Royer, S. (2014): Relational Resources in Value Adding Webs: The Case of a Southern Danish Firm

Cluster Relational Resources in Value Adding Webs: The case of a Southern Danish Firm Cluster. In: European

Management Journal. Vol. 32 (1), p. 117-131. 

Gretzinger, S., Hinz, H., Matiaske, W. (2012): Intermediaries in the Management Process of Innovation: The Case of

Danish and German SMEs. In Case-Studies in Innovation: For Researcher, Teachers and Students, Fulford, H. (ed.).

Academic Publishing International (api), 12 p. 

Gretzinger, S., Hinz, H., Matiaske, W. (2010): Cooperation in Innovation Networks: The Case of Danish and German

SMEs. In: Management Revue, Vol. 21 (2). 193 - 216. 

Gretzinger, S. (2008): Strategic Outsourcing in the German Engine Building Industry: An Empirical Study Based on the

Resource Dependence Approach. Management Revue. Vol. 19 (3), 200-228. 

Gretzinger, S: Strategic Outsourcing in the German Engine Building Industry. An empirical Study based on the Resource

Dependence Approach. In: management revue, Vol. 19, issue 3, 2008, 200-229. 

Gretzinger, S.: Strategische Gestaltung des Outsourcing im deutschen Maschinenbau: Eine empirische Studie auf Basis

des Resource-Dependence-Ansatzes. Hampp-Verlag, Mering, 2008. 

Gretzinger, S.: Strategisches Ressourcen-Management: Die Perspektive des Resource-Dependence-Ansatzes. Working

paper IIM, Universität Flensburg, 2008. 



Gretzinger, S.; Schäfermeier, U.; Dangelmaier, W.; Weber, W.: Wettbewerbsvorteile durch Kooperationen. In:

Personalwirtschaft, 1999, S 60-65. 

Gretzinger, S.; Matiaske, W.: Marktorientiertes Human-Ressource-Management in strategischen Netzwerken. In: Meyer,

J. – A.(ed.); Jahrbuch der KMU-Forschung. München, 2000, S 355-369. 

Gretzinger, S.; Matiaske, W.: Steuerungsprobleme in strategischen Netzwerken – Eine machttheoretische

Problematisierung am Beispiel eines Entwicklungsverbundes von klein- und mittelständischen Unternehmen. In: Matiaske

et al. (ed.): Empirische Entscheidungs- und Organisationsforschung. Heidelberg, 2000, S 53-66. 

Gretzinger, S.; Matiaske, W.; Weber, W.: Kooperation und Konflikt in strategischen Netzwerken – Am Beispiel eines

Entwicklungsverbundes von klein- und mittelständischen Unternehmen. In: zfo (Zeitschrift für Führung und Organisation),

2002, 71 Jg., Nr. 1, S 22-25. 
Selected Publications / Book Chapter: 

Gretzinger, S., Leick, B., Dyhr Ulrich, A. M. (2023): Social-exchange versus economic-exchange driven processes: The

emergence of peer-to-peer start-up-business models in Denmark. In: Sabine Baumann (ed.): Handbook on Digital

Platforms and Business Ecosystems in Manufacturing, Edward Elgar. 

Gretzinger, S., Ingstrup, M. B. (2022). Participation of micro-enterprises and public organisations in rural development

projects: Balancing between collaboration and tensions. I B. Leick, S. Gretzinger, & T. Makkonen (red.), The Rural

Enterprise Economy (s. 117-129). Routledge. Routledge Studies in the Economics of Business and Industry 

Leick, B., Makkonen, T., & Gretzinger, S. (2021). The Rural Enterprise Economy: Conclusions and implications. In The

Rural Enterprise Economy (p. 10). Routledge. 

Leick, B.; Eklund, M., Gretzinger, S., Dyhr Ullrich A. M. (2021). Regional Sharing-Economy Entrepreneurs and the

Diversity of their Business Models. In: Vinogradov, E., Leick, B., Assadi, D. Digital Entrepreneurship and the Sharing

Economy: Routledge, New York. 

Gretzinger, S. (2020). Entrepreneurship – Social Innovative Entrepreneurship: An Integrated Multi-level Model. In: Kasmi,

F. & Adatto, L.: Innovation Economic, Engineering and Management Handbook 2: Specia l Themes. Uzunidis, D., Wiley,

pp. 129-134. 

Gretzinger, S., & Royer, S. (2018). Adding Social Capital Considerations to the Value Adding Web Concept of Clusters. In

S. Fietze, D. Holtmann, & F. Schramm (Eds.), Zwischen Provinzen und Metropolen: Stationen einer Sozioökonomischen

Reise. Festschrift für Wenzel Matiaske (pp. 57-68). Augsburg, München: Rainer Hampp Verlag. 

Leick, B., Gretzinger, S. (2018): Local cases of institutional entrepreneurship: Change agents in regions facing

demographic change. In: Governance and Political Entrepreneurship for Growth and Entrepreneurship: in Times of

Europe's Economic Crisis. Karlsson, C., Sillander, D. & Sillander, C. (red.). Edward Elgar Publishing, Incorporated. 

Leick, B., Gretzinger, S. (2018):  Institutional entrepreneurship: a different perspective on political entrepreneurs?. In:

Governance and Political Entrepreneurship for Growth and Entrepreneurship : in Times of Europe's Economic Crisis.

Karlsson, C., Sillander, D. & Sillander, C. (red.). Edward Elgar Publishing, Incorporated. 
Selected Editorials

Co-Editior of the Management Revue: Socio-economic Studies. Rainer Hampp Verlag  

Leick, B., Makkonen, T., & Gretzinger, S. (2021). Editorial: The Rural Enterprise Economy. The Rural Enterprise Economy

. Routledge. 

Leick, B., Gretzinger, S. (2020). Knowledge sharing for business cluster and business network contexts. Journal of

Innovation Economics Management, (3), 1-8. 



Makkonen, T., Gretzinger, S., Hjaltadóttir, R. E., Lorentzen, A. B., & Shearmur, R. (2020). Guest editorial: Innovation in

peripheries and borderlands. Journal of Rural Studies, 78, 531-533. 

Gretzinger, S., Royer, S., Burgess, J., Brown, K. (Ed.): Journal of Change Management (JCM): Cluster Management,

Smart Specialization, Resource based Perspective, Change Management. Artikel sind in Review. Publikation in 2018. 

Fietze, S., Gretzinger, S. and Matiaske, W. (Ed.): Innovation Networks. In: Management Revue: Socio-economic Studies.

Vol. 26 (2), 2015.Gretzinger, S., Brown, K., Freytag, P. (Ed.): Management of Firm Clusters: Challenges for Management

and Public Policy. Management Revue Nr. 24 (2), 2013. 
Projekte:

Gretzinger, S.; Schäfermeier, U.: Teamentwicklung in kooperativen Verbünden von kleinen und mittelständischen

Unternehmen. Ein Abschlussbericht zum gleichlautenden Projekt des Heinz Nixdorf Instituts und der Universität

Paderborn. Paderborn, 2000. 

Interreg project “Benefits for Regions”, B4R (volume of the project: 3,8 Mio Euro) http://www.interreg5a.eu/projekte-

ergebnisse/projektuebersicht/benefit-for-regions-2/, Coordinator of working package 3 (scientific working package) 

Marie Curie project K.I.T.F.E.M (EU horizon 2020 funded project: Knowledge in, from and to Emerging Markets)

http://www.cunef.edu/web/kitfem/project-overview 
Rezension:  
Gretzinger, S.: Rezension zu Giuseppe Delmestri: Institutionen, Technik und Ökonomie; Eine organisationstheoretische
Untersuch 
 
 
 
Research outputs 
 
Other research outputs  
Emerging networking capabilities through business model development: The case of Danish start-ups in the peer-to-peer
platform economy
Gretzinger, S., Leick, B., Ulrich, A. M. D. & Eklund, M., 2022, p. 1-3.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Conference abstract for conference › Research ›
peer-review

  
ACTOR ROLE-RESOURCE INTERACTIONS IN EMERGING SHARING-ECONOMY BUSINESSES
Gretzinger, S., Leick, B., Dyhr Ulrich, A. M. & Eklund, M., 20. Apr 2021. 7 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
Isolating mechanisms as enablers for capturing value in IoT-driven business models: Towards a set of propositions to
inspire future research
Gretzinger, S. & Royer, S., 2021. 10 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Conference abstract for conference › Research ›
peer-review

  
Stakeholder Participation and Emerging Brokerage: Lesson learnt from 10 Cases in the Danish - German Border Region
Gretzinger, S., Fietze, S., Leick, B., Hassink, R. & Petersen, J., 5. Sept 2020, p. 1-7. 7 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Conference abstract for conference › Research ›
peer-review

  
Supporting Entrepreneurial Discovery through Stakeholder Participation: Lesson learnt from 10 Regional Development
Teams in the Danish - German Border Region
Gretzinger, S., Fietze, S., Petersen, J. & Matiaske, W., 2019, p. 1-20.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

 



Getting Embedded in Industry Networks Abroad: The Case of LINAK A/S
Gretzinger, S., Dyhr Ulrich, A. M. & Hollensen, S., 1. Jun 2017. 12 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Conference abstract for conference › Research ›
peer-review

  
Managing Co-operative Business Networks for Service Co-Creation in Rural Denmark: A Case from the Renewable
Energy Sector 
Gretzinger, S. & Leick, B., 2017. 2 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Conference abstract for conference › Research ›
peer-review

  
Can necessity be the mother of ‘innovation’ or how do entrepreneurial milieus emerge? Or: Why do raspberries grow in
Cambridge? 
Gretzinger, S., Royer, S., Matiaske, W., Brown, K. & Burgess, J., 6. Dec 2016. 14 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
The Emergence of Entrepreneurial Milieus: A Social Capital based Research Design to Investigate the German
Mechanical Engineering Industry 
Gretzinger, S., Matiaske, W., Royer, S., Brown, K. & Burgess, J., 1. Sept 2016. 19 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
The emergence of entrepreneurial milieus and social capital: The case of the German mechanical Engineering industry
Gretzinger, S., Matiaske, W., Royer, S., Brown, K. & Burgess, J., 23. Jun 2016. 12 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
Juggling with network prospects and conflicts: Moderation and brokerage as tools to overcome managerial challenges in
value-adding webs
Gretzinger, S. & Leick, B., 3. Dec 2015. 33 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
Why raspberries flourish in Cambridge: The emergence of entrepreneurial milieus
Gretzinger, S., Royer, S., Brown, K., Burgess, J. & Matiaske, W., 3. Dec 2015. 17 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
Social and Symbolic Capital in Firm Clusters: An empirical Investigation of Relational Resources and Value Creation
Gretzinger, S. & Royer, S., 1. Dec 2011. 23 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
Social and Symbolic Capital in Firm Clusters: An Empirical Investigation of Relational Resources and Innovation
Capabilities
Gretzinger, S. & Royer, S., Sept 2011. 9 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
Strong Ties, Weak Ties, and Coorperation in Innovation Processes: The Case of Danish and German SMEs
Gretzinger, S., Hinz, H. & Matiaske, W., 2009. 24 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
Strong Ties, Weak Ties and the Management of Innovation: the Case of Danish and German SMEs
Gretzinger, S., Hinz, H. & Matiaske, W., 2009. 24 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Research › peer-review

  
Strategisches Ressourcen-Management: Die Perspektive des Resource-Dependence-Ansatzes
Gretzinger, S., 2008, Flensburg: IIM University of Flensburg.
Research output: Working paper › Research

 



Journal articles  
Engagement and Participation of Stakeholders in Regional Development Projects and the Emergence of Bridging and
Bonding Social Capital
Gretzinger, S., Leick, B. & Jebsen, S., 4. Jun 2025, In: Management Revue. 36, 2, 15 p., 42871.
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review

  
Value capture in IoT-driven business models: Considerations about smart resources and isolating mechanisms in
networked environments 
Gretzinger, S., Royer, S. & Leick, B., 31. Oct 2024, In: Journal of Business & Industrial Marketing. 39, 10, p. 2155-2170
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review

  
Understanding incubation during foreign market entry: Lessons learnt from an illustrative Danish case study
Gretzinger, S., Dyhr Ulrich, A. M., Hollensen, S. & Leick, B., 10. Nov 2021, In: Journal of Business & Industrial Marketing. 
36, 11, p. 2074-2085
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review

  
Entrepreneurial Ecosystems, Smart Specialisation, Industry Clusters and Regional Development: Understanding Change
at the Network Level
Gretzinger, S., Royer, S., Matiaske, W., Burgess, J. & Brown, K., 2019, In: International Journal of Globalisation and Small
Business. 10, 2, p. 101-104
Research output: Contribution to journal › Editorial

  
Small scale Entrepreneurship: Understanding behaviors of Aspiring Entrepreneurs in a Rural Area
Gretzinger, S., Fietze, S., Brem, A. & Ogbonna, T. U., 2018, In: Competitiveness Review. 28, 1, p. 22-42
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review

  
Brokerage-based value creation: the case of a Danish offshore business network
Gretzinger, S. & Leick, B., 1. Oct 2017, In: The IMP Journal. 11, 3, p. 353-375
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review

  
Innovation Networks
Gretzinger, S., Fietze, S. & Matiaske, W., 2015, In: Management Revue. 26, 2, p. 81-82
Research output: Contribution to journal › Editorial

  
Relational Resources in Value Adding Webs: The case of a Southern Danish Firm Cluster
Gretzinger, S. & Royer, S., Feb 2014, In: European Management Journal. 32, 1, p. 117-131
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review

  
Editorial; Challenges for Management and Public Policy
Gretzinger, S., Brown, K. & Freytag, P. V., 2013, In: Management Revue. 24, 2, p. 75-76
Research output: Contribution to journal › Editorial › peer-review

  
Cooperation in Innovation Networks: The Case of Danish and German SMEs
Gretzinger, S., Hinz, H. & Matiaske, W., 2010, In: Management Revue. 21, 2, p. 193-216 24 p.
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review

  
Book Review: Current Issues in International Human Resource Management and Strategy Research: Susanne Royer and
Marion Festing (Eds.)
Gretzinger, S., 2009, In: Management Revue. 20, 4, p. 432-433
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research

  
Strategic Outsourcing in the German Engine Building Industry: An Empirical Study Based on the Ressource Dependence
Approach
Gretzinger, S., 15. Mar 2008, In: Management Revue. 19, 3, p. 200-228
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review



  
Strategic Outsourcing in the German Engine Building Industry: An Empirical Study based on the Resource Dependence
Approach
Gretzinger, S., 2008, In: Management Revue. 3, p. 200-228 28 p.
Research output: Contribution to journal › Conference article › Research › peer-review

  
Reviewed Work(s): Institutionen, Technik und Ökonomie: Eine Organisationstheoretische Untersuchung des Deutschen
und Italienischen Maschinenbaus
Gretzinger, S., 1. Jan 2003, In: Management Revue. 14, 3, p. 180-184
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research

  
Kooperation und Konflikt in strategischen Netzwerken: Am Beispiel eines Entwicklungsverbundes von klein- und
mittelständischen Unternehmen
Gretzinger, S., Matiaske, W. & Weber, W., 1. Jan 2002, In: Zeitschrift für Führung und Organisation. 71, 1, p. 22-25
Research output: Contribution to journal › Journal article › Research › peer-review

 
 
Books and reports  
The sustainable rural enterprise economy: Conclusions and implications
Gretzinger, S., Leick, B. & Makkonen, T., 2026, Sustainability and the Rural Enterprise Economy: Economic,
Environmental and Social Transformation. Gretzinger, S., Leick, B. & Makkonen, T. (eds.). Routledge, 8 p. (Routledge
advances in regional economics, science and policy).
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
The Sustainable Rural Enterprise Economy
Gretzinger, S., 2026, The Sustainable Rural Enterprise Economy : Economic, Environmental and Social Transformation.
Gretzinger, S., Leick, B. & Makkonen, T. (eds.). Abington: Routledge, 7 p. (Routledge advances in regional economics,
science and policy).
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
Using teamwork quality for managing stakeholder participation: Findings from the Danish-German border region
Gretzinger, S. & Jebsen, S., 2026, Sustainability and the Rural Enterprise Economy: Economic, Environmental and Social
Transformation. Gretzinger, S., Leick, B. & Makkonen, T. (eds.). Routledge, 30 p. (Routledge advances in regional
economics, science and policy).
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
Using teamwork quality for managing stakeholder participation in rural development projects: Findings from the Danish-
German border region
Gretzinger, S. & Jebsen, S., 10. Sept 2025, Sustainability and the Rural Enterprise Economy: Economic, Environmental
and Social Transformation. Gretzinger, S., Leick, B. & Makkonen, T. (eds.). Taylor & Francis, p. 167-187 21 p.
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
Social-exchange versus economic-exchange driven processes: The emergence of peer-to-peer start-up-business models
in Denmark
Gretzinger, S., Leick, B. & Ulrich, A. M. D., Mar 2024, Handbook on Digital Platforms and Ecosystems in Manufacturing.
Baumann, S. (ed.). Edward Elgar Publishing, p. 55-70 
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Article in proceedings › Research › peer-review

  
Participation of micro-enterprises and public organisations in rural development projects: Balancing between collaboration
and tensions
Gretzinger, S. & Ingstrup, M. B., 2022, The Rural Enterprise Economy. Leick, B., Gretzinger, S. & Makkonen, T. (eds.).
Routledge, p. 117-129 (Routledge Studies in the Economics of Business and Industry).
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
Entrepreneurship - Social Innovative Entrepreneurship: An Integrated Multi-level Model
Gretzinger, S., Sept 2021, Innovation Economics, Engineering and Management Handbook 2: Special Themes. Uzunidis,
D., Kasmi, F. & Adatto, L. (eds.). Wiley, p. 129-135 5 p.



Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
Fremspirende samarbejder i regionale udviklingsprojekter
Gretzinger, S. & Jebsen, S., 2020, Kvalitet, relevans og impact. Freytag, P. V., Korsgaard, S. & Philipsen, K. (eds.).
Kolding: Syddansk Universitetsforlag, p. 113-122 (CESFO Rapportserie; No. XXVII).
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
Adding Social Capital Considerations to the Value Adding Web Concept of Clusters
Gretzinger, S. & Royer, S., 4. Jul 2018, Zwischen Provinzen und Metropolen: Stationen einer Sozioökonomischen Reise.
Festschrift für Wenzel Matiaske. Fietze, S., Holtmann, D. & Schramm, F. (eds.). Augsburg, München: Rainer Hampp
Verlag, p. 57-68 
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
Managing Human Resource based Intellectual Capital in a Global setting: The Impact of Cultural Practices on the
Effectiveness of Retention Incentives 
Gretzinger, S., Lemke, S., Matiaske, W. & Piske, R., 7. Oct 2014, Proceedings of the 11th International Conference on
Intellectual Capital Knowledge Management and Organisational Learning. Rooney, J. (ed.). Academic Conferences and
Publishing International, p. 194-203 
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Article in proceedings › Research › peer-review

  
Intermediaries in the Management Process of Innovation: The Case of Danish and German SMEs
Gretzinger, S., Hinz, H. & Matiaske, W., 2012, Case-Studies in Innovation: For Researcher, Teachers and Students.
Fulford, H. (ed.). academic publishing international (api), 12 p.
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research › peer-review

  
Strong Ties, Weak Ties and the Management of Innovation: The Case of Danish and German SMES
Gretzinger, S., Hinz, H. & Matiaske, W., 2010, New Developments in the Theory of Networks: Franchising, Alliances and
Cooperatives. Tuuanen, M., Windsperger, J., Cliquet, G. & Hendrikse, G. (eds.). Springer
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Book chapter › Research

  
Marktorientiertes Human Ressource Management in Strategischen Netzwerken: Am Beispiel eines
Entwicklungsverbundes von klein- und mittelständischen Unternehmen
Gretzinger, S. & Matiaske, W., 1. Jan 2000, Jahrbuch der KMU-Forschung 2000: Marketing in kleinen und mittleren
Unternehmen. Meyer, J.-A. (ed.). Vahlen Verlag, p. 355-371 16 p.
Research output: Chapter in Book/Report/Conference proceeding › Article in proceedings › Research › peer-review

 
 
Activities 
 
Communication 
 
Commissioned  
Social and Symbolic Capital in Border Region Clusters: The Case of a Southern Danish Firm Cluster
Gretzinger, S. & Royer, S., 2012. 20 p.
Research output: Contribution to conference without publisher/journal › Paper › Commissioned › peer-review

 
 
Editorial work  
Management Revue (Journal)
Gretzinger, S. (Editor)
Jun 2017
Activity: Editorial work and peer review › Editor of research journal › Research

  
Management Revue (Journal)
Gretzinger, S. (Editor)
Dec 2016



Activity: Editorial work and peer review › Editor of research journal › Research

  
Management Revue (Journal)
Gretzinger, S. (Peer reviewer)
29. Jun 2015
Activity: Editorial work and peer review › Editor of research journal › Research

  
Journal of Change Management (Journal)
Gretzinger, S. (Editor)
27. Oct 2014 → 27. Oct 2016
Activity: Editorial work and peer review › Editor of research journal › Research

  
Management Revue (Journal)
Gretzinger, S. (Editor)
1. Jan 2014 → 1. Jan 2019
Activity: Editorial work and peer review › Editor of research journal › Research

  
Danish-German Research Papers (Journal)
Gretzinger, S. (Editor)
2013 → 2018
Activity: Editorial work and peer review › Editor of series › Research

 
 
Memberships and boards  
Sønderjyllands Forskningsfonden (External organisation)
Gretzinger, S. (Member)
2017 → 2019
Activity: Membership › Membership of research networks or expert groups

  
Interreg project “Benefits for Regions”, B4R (Event)
Gretzinger, S. (Member)
Jan 2016 → Jun 2019
Activity: Membership › Membership of research networks or expert groups

  
Marie Curie project K.I.T.F.E.M (Event)
Gretzinger, S. (Member)
Jan 2016 → Dec 2019
Activity: Membership › Membership of research networks or expert groups

  
University of Southern Denmark (External organisation)
Gretzinger, S. (Member)
2016
Activity: Membership › Membership of commitees, commissions, boards, councils, associations, organisations, or similar

  
IRCA (Innovation, Research Cluster Alsion) (Event)
Gretzinger, S. (Member)
2015 → 2018
Activity: Membership › Membership of research networks or expert groups

  
Academic Study Board (Organisational unit)
Gretzinger, S. (Member)
2013 → 2017
Activity: Membership › Membership of commitees, commissions, boards, councils, associations, organisations, or similar

  
University of Southern Denmark (External organisation)
Gretzinger, S. (Member)



2013 → 2017
Activity: Membership › Membership of commitees, commissions, boards, councils, associations, organisations, or similar

 
 
Review committees  
PhD committee (Event)
Gretzinger, S. (Participant)
2016 → 2017
Activity: Membership › Membership of review committee

  
PhD assessment committee (Event)
Gretzinger, S. (Chairman)
Oct 2014
Activity: Membership › Membership of review committee

 
 
Conferences  
6th International research symposium on networks in changing business ecosystems
Grashof, N. (Participant), Brown, K. (Participant), Burgess, J. (Participant), Gretzinger, S. (Participant), Grimstad, S.
(Participant) & Royer, S. (Participant)
21. Jul 2023 → 22. Jul 2023
Activity: Attending an event › Conference organisation or participation

  
Research workshop on “Dealing with Uncertainty”
Tegtmeier, S. (Organizer), Giones, F. (Organizer), Kleine, K. (Participant), Gretzinger, S. (Participant), Menon, V.
(Participant), Sørensen, M. (Participant), Birkner, S. (Participant), Schmidt, V. (Participant), Laufs, D. (Participant),
Melnychuk, T. (Participant), Malik, A. A. (Participant), Said Mosleh, S. (Participant) & Korsgaard, S. (Participant)
29. Apr 2019
Activity: Attending an event › Organisation or participation in workshops, courses or seminars

  
Social Entrepreneurship, Participation and Knowledge-sharing: The Case of projects teams in the Danish German border
region
Gretzinger, S. (Guest lecturer) & Fietze, S. (Guest lecturer)
22. Jun 2018
Activity: Talks and presentations › Conference presentations

  
Research Symposium on Networks in changing business ecosystems
Gretzinger, S. (Organizer)
Jun 2018
Activity: Attending an event › Conference organisation or participation

  
Adding Social Capital Considerations to the Value Adding Web Concepts of Cluster.
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
Jun 2017
Activity: Talks and presentations › Conference presentations

  
Research Symposium on Networks in changing business ecosystems
Gretzinger, S. (Organizer)
Jun 2017
Activity: Attending an event › Conference organisation or participation

  
7th International Conference on Economics and Management of Networks
Gretzinger, S. (Participant)
3. Dec 2015 → 5. Dec 2015
Activity: Attending an event › Conference organisation or participation

 



7th International Conference on Economics and Management of Networks
Gretzinger, S. (Participant)
3. Dec 2015 → 5. Dec 2015
Activity: Attending an event › Organisation or participation in workshops, courses or seminars

  
18th Uddevalla Symposium 2015
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
11. Jun 2015
Activity: Talks and presentations › Conference presentations

  
Project: "Smart Specialization in Border Region Cluster"
Gretzinger, S. (Participant)
1. Nov 2014 → 1. Nov 2016
Activity: Other activities › Other

  
Work‐in‐progress symposium for PhD students
Gretzinger, S. (Organizer)
17. Sept 2014
Activity: Attending an event › Conference organisation or participation

  
Cluster Workshop
Gretzinger, S. (Organizer)
15. Sept 2014 → 16. Sept 2014
Activity: Attending an event › Organisation or participation in workshops, courses or seminars

  
Cluster Workshop
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
15. Sept 2014 → 16. Sept 2014
Activity: Talks and presentations › Conference presentations

  
10th International Conference on Intellectual Capital, Knowledge Management & Organisational Learning 
Gretzinger, S. (Organizer)
24. Oct 2013 → 25. Oct 2013
Activity: Attending an event › Conference organisation or participation

  
Session 'Innovation Networks' at the XXXIII. Sunbelt Conference 2013
Gretzinger, S. (Organizer)
16. May 2013
Activity: Attending an event › Conference organisation or participation

 
 
Other activities 
 
Talks and presentations  
Research Design “Stakeholder Participation”
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
Mar 2018
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
ARA based Model to frame Participation
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
Jan 2018
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
Getting Project Research into action
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)



Dec 2017
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
Videnskabens bidrag til case studierne / Wisenschaftliche Begleitung der Fall Studien
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
Nov 2017
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
Innovation
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
23. Feb 2017 → 25. Feb 2017
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
Introduction and Contemporary Perspectives on Entrepreneurship
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
Jan 2017
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
Bridge - builders in the peripheral region: Institutional entrepreneurs, network brokers and innovation-based business
networking
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
Oct 2016
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
Case Study Research
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
Sept 2016
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
Mapping Valuable Resources in Regional Value Adding Webs: Managerial Implications and New Projects
Gretzinger, S. (Speaker)
Dec 2015
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

  
Social Capital and Rent Creation: The milieu of business clusters or why raspberries flourish in Cambridge
Gretzinger, S. (Lecturer)
2014
Activity: Talks and presentations › Talks and presentations in private or public companies

 
 
Research visits  
Curtin Management School
Gretzinger, S. (Visiting researcher)
27. Oct 2014 → 8. Nov 2014
Activity: Visiting another research institution

 
 
Teaching and supervision 
 
Teaching  
 

 

 



  
Consumer Marketing/Behaviour
 
Descriptions

 
Information

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Networks and Regional Strategies
 
Information

 

 

 

  
Strategic Marketing
 
Descriptions

Description 2720261

Period 01/09/2016 → 31/01/2017

Target group Master

ECTS credits 5,0 ECTS

Subject Director Gretzinger, S., Department of Business and Sustainability

Managing
organisational unit Department of Business and Sustainability

Period 01/09/2022 → 31/01/2023

Target group Bachelor

ECTS credits 10 ECTS

Subject Director
Frandsen, S. B., Department of Political Science and Public Management
Andersen, D. J., SDU Climate Cluster, Department of Political Science and Public Management
Gretzinger, S., Department of Business and Sustainability

Managing
organisational unit Department of Political Science and Public Management

Description

Strategic Management and Marketing from a company perspective.
Strategy is assumed to cover the three levels a) Business level, b) Corporate level and c) Network
level. Strategy is viewed as a process of formation, change and management. Internal and
external factors impact the deduction, change and management of companies strategies.
Based on a case study approach the students learn to analyse a companies strategic fields and
based on that to deduce and to discuss company strategies.
Finally the students learn to deduce praxis oriented implications and to translate a strategy into an
action plan.



Information

 

 

 

 

 
 
Supervision  
Knowledge Sharing and Internalisation in Inter-Organisational Business Collaborations: Special focus on Small and
Medium Sized Enterprises
 
Descriptions

 
Information

 
 
Projects  
Benefit4Regions
Projektet omhandler landdistrikter, som er beliggende i grænseregioner. Sådanne distrikter opfattes ofte som
problemfyldte på grund af deres økonomiske og sociale udfordringer. Til at adressere disse udfordringer udvikler og
afprøver Benefit4Regions grænseoverskridende samarbejder via ti casestudier mellem kommuner, regioner,
erhvervsfremmeinstitutioner samt videnskabelige organisationer. Projektet er finansieret af Interreg, og
Wirtschaftsförderungsagentur Kreis Plön GmbH er projektejer.
Gretzinger, S. (In charge of work packages), Department of Business and Sustainability
Ingstrup, M. B. (Project participant), Department of Business and Sustainability
Jebsen, S. (Project participant), Department of Business and Sustainability
Petersen, J. (Project participant), Department of Business and Sustainability
01/01/2016 → 01/08/2019

  
Benefit for Regions (B4R)
Benefit for Regions (B4R) igangsætter et bydende nødvendigt funktionelt dansk-tysk samarbejde indenfor emnet udvikling
af landdistrikter. Landdistrikter opfattes på begge sider af grænsen ofte som fremtidens "problemregioner" m. h. t. deres
økonomiske og sociale udvikling. I lyset af den fortsatte globalisering og økonomiske dynamik udtrykkes det i prognoser,

Period 17/10/2017 → 31/01/2020

Target group Bachelor

ECTS credits 5,0 ECTS

Subject Director Gretzinger, S.
Department of Business and Sustainability

Managing
organisational unit Department of Business and Sustainability

Description

Period 01/11/2015 → …

Subject Director Munksgaard, K. B., Department of Business and Sustainability
Gretzinger, S., Department of Business and Sustainability

Managing
organisational unit Department of Business and Sustainability

Supplemental project
type Research, EU

Organisational
collaborators Wirtschaftsförderungsagentur Kreis Plön GmbH



at disse områder vil miste betydning i den generelle økonomiske og sociale udvikling. Mange landdistrikter står overfor
udfordringer såsom fraflytning og aldrende befolkning, mangel på kvalificeret arbejdskraft, svag erhvervsstruktur samt et
image, som generelt er negativt. Målsætningen med B4R er at stoppe denne tendens gennem forbedringer i det dansk-
tyske samarbejde. Netop Interreg-regionen er i kraft af ligheder m. h. t. geografi, demografiske udfordringer og
landdistrikter med strukturer, som ligner hinanden, et oplagt område for at tilstræbe fælles løsninger. En anden grad af
udvikling på regionalt såvel som nationalt niveau i sager vedrørende fremme af landdistrikterne skaber store synergier og
et frugtbart basis af gensidig læring. B4R vil i den forbindelse pege på mulige samarbejdsområder og identificere en bred
vifte af fokuspunkter for fælles handling og aktivitet. Fælles målsætninger, såsom at øge den regionale værditilvækst eller
at udarbejde innovative løsninger på fælles fokusområder (f. eks. sundhed og turisme), vil resultere i bæredygtige
samarbejdsstrukturer på det institutionelle niveau. B4R vil sammen med alle parterne indenfor netværket i et omfang, der
ikke er set tidligere, skabe en oversigt over og strukturering af problematikken i landdistrikterne. Denne oversigt vil for
første gang give mulighed for, at hver kommunes ønske om vitalisering af landdistrikterne bliver til noget håndgribeligt
med detaljer, som artikuleres på en konkret måde. En vigtig komponent er i den forbindelse udarbejdelsen af et fælles
metodegrundlag. Netop inddragelses- og kommunikationsmetoder har en stor betydning i forb. m. denne proces, idet
metoder, som anvendes p. t., ofte ikke er 'skræddersyede' nok til de especielle krav og behov, som landdistrikterne har.
Dette forhold gælder det om at forbedre, og det har B4R til hensigt at gøre . M. h. p. at lade resultaterne fra projektet indgå
i den kommunale praksis gennemføres i projektet på den ene side en række case studies, og på den anden side udvikles i
fællesskab en strategi for Interreg-regionen, som medvirker til at supplere og optimere eksisterende kommunale tiltag.
Etableringen af en tysk-dansk digital informationspool i form af en informationssamling danner grundlag for det. Benefit for
Regions yder således et vigtigt bidrag til, at landkommuner styrkes og beholder deres handlingsevne i forhold til fremtidige
udfordringer som f. eks. den demografiske omstilling.
Gretzinger, S. (PI), Department of Business and Sustainability

01/07/2016 → 30/06/2019

  
Innovation Prize - IRCA
Abstract kommer senere
Gretzinger, S. (PI), Department of Business and Sustainability

22/02/2019 → 28/02/2021

  
Principles of Marketing and Finance for scientific, technical, engineering and mathematical students and professionals
Abstract kommer senere
Gretzinger, S. (PI), Department of Business and Sustainability

15/07/2013 → 19/08/2013

  
Symposium for PhD students at SDU Clusters in the Context of Entrepreneurial Ecosystems, Smart Specialisation
Strategies & Regional Development
Abstract kommer senere
Gretzinger, S. (PI), Department of Business and Sustainability

17/09/2014 → 17/09/2014

Project number 45755

Supplemental project
type Research, EU

Organisational
collaborators

Wirtschaftsförderungsagentur Kreis Plön GmbH, Kreis Plön, Kreis Schleswig-Flensburg, Kiel
University of Applied Sciences, Landesamt für Landwirtschaft, Sønderborg Kommune, Svendborg
Kommune, Kalundborgegnens Erhvervsråd, Forschungs- und Entwicklungszentrum
Fachhochschule Kiel GmbH, Guldborgsund Kommune, University of Southern Denmark

Project number 15963

Supplemental project
type Other, Danish Private Sources

Project number 45708

Supplemental project
type Research, EU

Project number 15933



 
 
Press and media  
Debatindlæg: Ole Hansen deler sine tanker om Broagerland 3.0
Gretzinger, S.
26/09/2021
1 Media contribution

  
Morgenmøde om entreprenørskab
Gretzinger, S.
13/04/2018
1 Media contribution

  
Morgenmøde om entreprenørskab
Gretzinger, S.
13/04/2018
1 Media contribution

  
SDU inviterer virksomhederne til First Mover Morgenmøder
Gretzinger, S.
11/04/2018
1 Media contribution

 
 
Teaching Portfolio  
Pedagogical Concept: 
Higher education strives for exclusiveness respectively the quality and novelty of academic human resources and
research but also related to its societal impact. The source for exclusive academic capabilities and solutions is not just a
question of acquiring excellent expertise it is even more a question of professional interaction and commitment towards
society and taking responsibility from the very beginning of the education.  
 
During their studies, students have the potential to acquire good or even excellent expertise and capabilities in academia
and to develop praxis-oriented tools. To do that they need on the one hand support by facilitating and moderating teacher
and on the other hand they need to get embedded and involved in an inspiring academic environment. Action learning
embedded into research based teaching is a vital approach to put higher education into action. Accordingly tools have to
be combined and adapted and new methods emerge or will be developed. E.g. case studies are used as examples to
better understand theories, concepts, practical implications or methods. Academic articles can be exploited to discuss
contemporary perspectives and/or methods or can be used as examples to better understand which research questions
and context matches with which research design.  
 
The aspect of accompanying students on their way of becoming researchers, practitioners in applying or in leading
positions is a vital aspect. This means that beyond learning, discussing and reflecting, “sharing” and “taking responsibility”
within the university education is a vital aspect to fully activate the potential of students. 
 
Teaching Experience: 
University of Southern Denmark,  
Department of Entrepreneurship and Relationship Management 
Strategic Marketing Management (WS 2009, since WS 2018) Master 
Innovation in Value Chains (WS 2016-WS 2017) Master 
Business Marketing (since 2009 WS und SS) Master 
Global Marketing Management (WS 2012) Master 
Basic Marketing and Consumer Behaviour (SS 2013- SS 2016) 
 
SNA (Social Network Analysis) WS 2017, Bachelor 
Organization (WS 2009, 2011) Bachelor 
Project in Business Administration (SS 2009 / 10) Bachelor 

Supplemental project
type Research, Danish Private Sources

Organisational
collaborators University of Flensborg, University of Southern Denmark



 
Interreg Project B4R Benefit for Regions  
Developing a Research Design & Coordinating the Research of Project 
 
EUf, Europa Universität Flensburg, Institute of International Management 
Strategic Regional Marketing (WS 2006/7) Master 
Human Ressource Management for SME (SS 2006) Master 
 
Universtiy of Applied Science Lübeck, Business Engineering 
Business Economics I: Strategic Management, Marketing and Innovation  
Business Economics II: Organisation and HR Management, Accounting (2001-2008) BA 
 
University of Paderborn 
HR Management & Business Economics (Dipl. In Business Administration) 1997-1999 
 
Pedagogical competence:  
 
Pedagogical Certificate / Higher Educations, University of Southern Denmark / Copenhagen Business School, 2010. 
 
Course responsible for quite a lot of courses on the BA and Master level 
 
Employment 
Department of Business and Sustainability

Kolding
1. Oct 2024 → present

Head of Research Group, Associate Professor
Business-to-Business Marketing

1. Nov 2024 → present

Associate Professor
Interactive Innovation

27. Dec 2024 → present

Associate Professor
DBS Sønderborg

1. Oct 2024 → present


